Provided by Gibson Family Funeral Homes

Robin Lee Marty

September 10, 1954 ~ April 3, 2019 (age 64)



Services

VISITATION

Saturday April 13, 2019 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM Gibson Family Funeral Homes Eagle, WI

MEMORIAL SERVICE

Saturday April 13, 2019 12:00 PM Gibson Family Funeral Homes Eagle, WI Robin L. Marty, 64, of Lake Geneva, formerly of East Troy, WI passed away unexpectedly on April 3, 2019 at Meriter Hospital in Madison.

Robin was born on September 10, 1954 in Milwaukee, WI the daughter of Thaddeus and Evelyn "Dolly" (Zautke) Stempski. She grew up in the Milwaukee area and graduated from Bayview High School. Robin worked as an Assembler and Tester for the GE Medical (now Healthcare) Manufacturing Company. She was united in marriage to Robert Marty on August 16, 1986. God blessed RobIn with 3 loving children. Robin was a true lady. She kept a regular hair appointment and enjoyed shopping, manicures, and pedicures. She also loved to attend the Cedarburg Strawberry and Harvest Festivals. Robin's greatest love and interest was her family. She was happiest spending time with her two grandchildren. She was a loving wife, mom, and grammy and will be dearly missed by her family and friends.

Robin is survived by: her husband of 32 years, Robert Marty; her three children, Raymond (Virginia) Smith, Melissa (John) Milne, and Randy (Keslie) Marty, 2 beautiful grandchildren, My Johnny and Little Ray; her mother-In-law, Gerry Marty; and her faithful companion Allie.

Robin is preceded in death by her parents and her father-in-law Gordon Marty.

A Memorial Service will be held to honor Robin's life at 12:00 Noon on Saturday, April 13, 2019 at the Gibson Family Funeral Home in Eagle (103 West Eagle Street, Eagle, WI 53119). Rev. Joanne Richmond will officiate the service. Visitation will be held from 10:00AM until the time of service at the funeral home.

In lieu of flowers, those wishing to express sympathy may make a donation in Robin's honor to Lakeland Animal Shelter in Elkhorn, WI. (https://www.lakelandanimalshelter.org/donate)